
 

 
 

 

 
 

1 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Members of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee are summoned to the meeting which 
will be held in  on, 4 July 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
(MEMBERS ARE ASKED TO NOTE THAT THERE WILL BE A PRE-MEETING AT 7.00P.M. 
PRIOR TO THE MEETING) 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Peter Moore 

Tel : 020 7527 3252 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 23 June 2016 

 
 
Membership  
 
Councillors:  
 
Councillor Richard Greening (Chair) 
Councillor Clare Jeapes (Vice Chair) 
Councillor James Court 
Councillor Gary Doolan 
Councillor Martin Klute 
Councillor Michael O'Sullivan 
 

Councillor Caroline Russell 
Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
Councillor Osh Gantly 
Councillor Una O'Halloran 
Councillor Alice Perry 
Councillor Nick Wayne 
Councillor Theresa Debono 
Councillor Gary Heather 

 
Substitutes:  
Councillor Mouna Hamitouche  
MBE 
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE 
 

Councillor Marian Spall 
Councillor Dave Poyser 
Councillor Angela Picknell 
 

 
 
Quorum: 4 Councillors 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 

2 
 

 

A.  
 

FORMAL MATTERS 
 

Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

2.  Declaration of Substitute Members 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Declarations of interest 
 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 

 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the existence and 
details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is already in 
the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in discussion of 
the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak or vote 
on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the start of the 
meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the discussion and 
vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried 
on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your expenses 
in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you or your 
partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in which you 
or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place of 
business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the securities 
exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body or 
of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

4.  To approve minutes of previous meeting 
 

1 - 4 

5.  Matters Arising from the minutes 
 

 

6.  PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

 

7.  Chair's Report 
 

 

8.  Membership, Terms of Reference etc. 
 

5 - 8 

B.  
 

ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

C.  SCRUTINY AND MONITORING REPORTS Page 



 
 

3 
 

  

9.  Presentation by Leader - Councillor Richard Watts on Executive Priorities - 
2016/17 - verbal 
 

 

10.  Report on Youth Offending 
 

 

11.  Revenue Budget Provisional Outturn 2015/16 
 

9 - 26 

12.  Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring Report 
 

27 - 60 

13.  Use of agency staff 
 

61 - 72 

14.  Approval of Scrutiny Topics 2016/17 - verbal 
 

 

D.  
 

DISCUSSION ITEMS - IF ANY 
 

Page 

E.  
 

REPORT OF REVIEW CHAIRS 
 

Page 

F.  
 

MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, 
TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN 
 

Page 

G.  
 

URGENT NON EXEMPT MATTERS 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances.   The reason for urgency will be agreed by the 
Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

H.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business in the remaining items 
on the agenda any of them are likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or 
confidential information within the terms of the access to information procedure 
rules in the constitution and if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

I.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS FOR CALL IN - IF ANY 
 

Page 

J.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 The Public may be excluded from meetings whenever it is likely, in view of the 
nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that 
exempt information would be disclosed. 

 

K.  
 

OTHER BUSINESS 
 

Page 

 
 

The next meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee will be on 19 September 
2016Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 

website: 



 
 

4 
 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 May 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  9 May 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: O'Halloran (Vice-Chair), Comer-Schwartz, Doolan, Kay, 
O'Sullivan, Russell, Andrews, Chowdhury and Jeapes 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Hull, Shaikh and Greening 

 
Councillor Una O’Halloran (Vice Chair) 

 in the Chair 
 

 

225 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
Councillors Gallagher and Ismail 
 

226 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
None 
 

227 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
None 
 

228 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
RESOLVED; 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 14 March be confirmed and the 
Chair be authorised to sign them 
 

229 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
None 
 

230 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording of meetings 
 

231 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
None 
 

232 SCRUTINY REVIEW TAX AVOIDANCE - DRAFT REPORT (Item 8) 
RESOLVED: 
That the Scrutiny report on Tax Avoidance be approved and referred to the Executive for 
consideration 
 

233 EXECUTIVE MEMBER - VCS ANNUAL REPORT (Item 9) 
The Executive Member for Economic Development, Councillor Shaikh, was present for 
discussion of this item and made a presentation to the Committee. 
 
During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made – 
 

  A new Voluntary and Community Sector Development team has been established 
inter alia to have greater emphasis on developing outcome driven, effective 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 May 2016 
 

2 
 

partnerships with the VCS and help build capacity in the sector and support the 
sector to attract investment 

 A VCS strategy has been established for 2016-2020 

 A whole Council approach is being taken bringing together funding from CE, 
Housing and Adult Social Services, CCG and aligning monitoring processes 

 VCS grants fund of £2.67 m secured for VCS grants, including advice, and the VCS 
Grants fund of £1.163m has been protected 

 New grant funding arrangements will begin in September 2016 

 The Community Chest fund in 2015/16 attracted 102 community groups applying for 
funding and 57 community groups were awarded funding of just over £222,000 

 Ward Partnerships are informal arrangements to support local democracy and the 
view was expressed that some Ward Partnerships were more effective than others 
and met more regularly. It was noted that the arrangements were being looked at 
and resourcing 

 The Local Initiatives Fund (LIF) has a budget of £240,000 per financial year - 
£15000 per ward and 174 local projects were awarded funding in 2015/16. Concern 
was expressed that LIF monies were being used to subsidise cuts in budgets to 
voluntary organisations 

 The view was expressed that there is a need to emphasise social value when 
awarding contracts and it was stated that this is being taken on board 

 It was stated that the Council were looking to provide premises at reduced rents to 
assist voluntary organisations and aligning VCS with housing community 
development work 

 There is a challenge to get larger organisations to work with local providers to 
provide services 

 Assistance is being given to smaller organisations to help them to prepare a 
financial strategy and Islington had protected funding more than other Local 
Authorities. In addition DIA are funded by the Council to assist VCS groups 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Shaikh for her presentation and attending the 
Committee 

 

234 SCRUTINY REVIEW - KNIFE CRIME, MOBILE PHONE THEFT ETC. - DRAFT REPORT 
(Item 10) 
 
 
 
Reference was made to the Stop and Search Monitoring Group and that this should link in 
with the recommendation on Stop and Search. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That subject to the following amendments – 
Recommendation 7-line 4 after the word panel insert the words ‘young people’. In addition 
add the following sentence – ‘That liaison take place with the Stop and Search Monitoring 
Group in order that both the public in general and young people can hold the Police to 
account’ 
Recommendation 8 – add the words at the end – ‘The Council works to improve universal 
youth services throughout the borough, with a good geographical spread’ 
Recommendation 9 – add the words at the end – ‘Put in clear criteria for exclusions to make 
the process more transparent and ensure liaison takes place with schools to ensure 
permanent exclusion rates, especially at primary level are kept to a minimum’ 
Recommendation 13 – add new sentence –‘ In addition policies and practices be put in 
place to ensure that those considered most at risk of offending/re-offending are kept  under 
constant review to reduce the risk of offending/re-offending of this cohort of young people’ 

Page 2



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  9 May 2016 
 

3 
 

Recommendation 15 – after the word ‘reviewed’ insert the words – ‘and a Pan London 
approach be developed with the Mayor of London’ 
 

235 SCRUTINY TOPICS 2016/17 - VERBAL (Item 11) 
The Chair stated that any suggestions for scrutiny topics should be made to the Chair 
following Annual Council on 12 May 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at  8.45 p.m 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Governance and Human Resources 
                               Town Hall, Upper Street  

                                                                                                                                London N1 2UD 
 

 
Report of: Assistant Chief Executive – Governance and Human Resources 

 

Meeting of  
 

Date Agenda Item 
 

Ward(s) 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

21 June 2016  All 

 

Delete as 
appropriate 

 Non-exempt 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Subject:  MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DATES OF    
MEETINGS OF POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
1. Synopsis 
 

To inform members of the terms of reference of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny  
Committee 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 To note the membership appointed by Council on 12 May 2016, terms of reference and 

dates of meetings of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee for the municipal 
year 2016/17, as set out at Appendix A. 

 

3. Background 
 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee (as contained 

in Part 5 of the Council’s Constitution
[...]
r child) which is likely to result in 

expenditure or a receipt which is, or the making of savings which are, significant (i.e. in excess of £500,000 revenue or £1m capital),  or to have significant 

effects on those living or working in an area comprising two or more Wards or, in respect of a disposal of land, where the proposed receipt  (or reasonable pre-

sale estimate in the case of an auction sale) exceeds £1.5m, or in respect of the acquisition of land or property, the proposed expenditure (or reasonable estimate 

prior to entering into the contract) exceeds £500,000; or  

2. a decision to be made by the Chief Executive, Corporate Directors or Assistant Chief Executives to award contracts where the value of the contract is up to 

£2million revenue expenditure or £5million capital expenditure 

 

  

Membership of the Executive 2016/2017: 

 

Councillors:                    Portfolio 

Richard Watts   Leader 
Janet Burgess MBE  Health and Social Care 
Joe Caluori   Children, Young People and Families 
Kaya Comer-Schwartz Community Development 
Andy Hull            Finance, Performance  and Community Safety 
(vacant)                            Housing and Development 
Asima Shaikh           Economic Development 
Claudia Webbe  Environment and Transport 
 
 
 

P
age 100



                                                                                                                                     APPENDIX D 
           

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016/17 
 
 

 

 

09 MAY 2016 

1. Scrutiny topics – 2016/17 

2. Report of Executive Member VCS Annual Report 

3. Scrutiny Review Knife Crime/Mobile Phone theft etc. – Final report 

4. Scrutiny Review – Tax Avoidance – Final report 

5. Call ins – if any 

6. Monitoring report 

 

 

04 JULY 2016 

1.Revenue outturn 2015/16 

2.Approval of Scrutiny topics 2016/17 

3.Report of youth crime 

4. Presentation by Leader on Executive priorities 2016/17 

5.Call ins if any 

6.Monitoring report 

7.Quarter 4 Performance report  

8. Use of Agency staff 

9. Membership/Terms of reference etc. 

 

 

19 SEPTEMBER 2016 

1.Quarter 1 Performance report/Sickness absence 

2.Report of Procurement Board 

3.Scrutiny topic – Presentation and Terms of Reference 

4.Call ins if any 

5.Monitoring report 

6.Presentation Executive Member – Economic Development 

7. Income Generation – 12 month update Scrutiny Review 

 

31 OCTOBER 2016 

1.Financial update 

2.Scrutiny topic – witness evidence 

3.Call ins if any 

4.Monitoring report Page 101



5. Welfare Reforms update 

 

22 NOVEMBER 2016 

1.Annual Crime and Disorder report/Report of Executive Member Community Safety 

2.Call ins if any 

3.Monitoring report 

4.Update from Review Chairs 

 

20 DECEMBER 2016 

1.BEST Scrutiny Review – 12 month report back 

2.Scrutiny topic – witness evidence 

3.Use of agency staff 

4.Quarter 2 Performance report/sickness absence 

5. Call ins – if any 

6. Monitoring report  

 

26 JANUARY 2017 

1.Budget 2017/18 

2.Call ins- if any 

3. Monitoring report 

 

14 MARCH 2017 

1.Report of Procurement Board 

2.Welfare reforms update 

3.Scrutiny topic – witness evidence 

4.Call ins if any 

5.Monitoring report 

6. Financial update 

7.Quarter 3 Performance report/sickness absence 

8. Scrutiny review – Draft recommendations 

9. Presentation Executive Member Community Development 

 

15 MAY 2017  

1. Membership, Terms of Reference etc. 

2.Scrutiny topics 2017/18 

3.Scrutiny review – Final report 

4.Call ins – if any 

5.Monitoring report 

 

 

Page 102



 

MAY/JUNE 

TAX AVOIDANCE SCRUTINY REVIEW – 12 MONTH REPORT BACK 

KNIFE CRIME, MOBILE PHONE THEFT ETC. - 12 MONTH REPORT BACK 

 

 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 To approve minutes of previous meeting
	8 Membership, Terms of Reference etc.
	APPENDIX A

	10 Report on Youth Offending
	11 Revenue Budget Provisional Outturn 2015/16
	Appendices_Provisional Outturn 2015-16_Executive 19 5 16
	Appendix 1_Provisional Outturn 2015-16_Executive 19.5.16.pdf (p.1-3)
	Appendix 2_Carry Forwards_Provisional Outturn 2015-16_Executive 19.5.16.pdf (p.4-6)
	Appendix 3_Capital_Provisional Outturn 2015-16_Executive 19.5.16.pdf (p.7)


	12 Quarter 4 Performance Monitoring Report
	Appendix B - Corporate Plan - Annual Report 2015-16

	13 Use of agency staff
	 MONITORING RECOMMENDATIONS OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEES, TIMETABLE FOR TOPICS, WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD PLAN
	Outstanding Scrutiny schedule updated 17 May 2016
	DRAFT for publication on 6 June 2016
	Appendix D May 2016




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2016 
 

Non-confidential minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee held at  
on  4 July 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Greening (Chair), Court, Doolan, Russell, Gantly, 
Jeapes, O'Halloran, Wayne, Debono and Heather 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors: Watts, Calouri 

 
 

Councillor Richard Greening in the Chair 
 

 

236 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item 1) 
 
Councillors Chowdhury, Perry, Heather and Hull. Councillor Gantly for lateness. It was 
noted that Councillor Debono would need to leave before the end of the meeting. 
 
 

237 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item 2) 
 
Councillor Angela Picknell for Councillor Jilani Chowdhury 
 
 

238 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item 3) 
 
Councillor Greening stated that he had was the Council representative on the North London 
Waste Authority 
 
 

239 TO APPROVE MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 24 March 2016 be confirmed and 
the Chair be authorised to sign them 
 
 

240 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Item 5) 
 
None 
 
 

241 PUBLIC QUESTIONS (Item 6) 
 
The Chair outlined the procedure for Public questions and filming and recording of meetings 
 
 

242 CHAIR'S REPORT (Item 7) 
 
None 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2016 
 

2 
 

 
 

243 MEMBERSHIP, TERMS OF REFERENCE ETC. (Item 8) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted 
 
 

244 PRESENTATION BY LEADER - COUNCILLOR RICHARD WATTS ON EXECUTIVE 
PRIORITIES - 2016/17 - VERBAL (Item 9) 
 
Councillor Richard Watts, Leader of the Council, was present and outlined the Executive 
priorities for 2016/17. 
 
During consideration of the presentation the following main points were made – 
 

 The main areas of priority for the Executive as follows – 

 Housing – more affordable housing and dealing with the implications of the Housing 
and Planning Act 

 Employment 

 Health and social care which is the biggest area of Council funding and under 
increasing pressure. There is a need to focus more on  

 Crime – there need to be more effective focus on dealing with crime and dealing 
with troublesome families. There is also a need to focus on community cohesion 
given the rise in hate crime, which is likely to increase after Brexit 

 There is a need to maintain the competence of performance in the borough despite 
rapidly diminishing Government funding. Work needs to continue to transform 
work/public spaces such as with the Archway gyratory system 
 
The Chair thanked the Leader for attending 

 
 

245 REPORT ON YOUTH OFFENDING (Item 10) 
 
Councillor Joe Calouri, Executive Member for Children and Families, was present for 
discussion of this item, together with the Director of Children’s Services and officers from 
Children’s Services Department. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Executive Member stated that he welcomed that the Committee had played an 
important role in the scrutiny review recently carried out in relation to knife crime  

 The Committee welcomed the additional £500k allocated to tackle youth crime and 
the new integrated Gangs Team 

 Perpetrators of low level ASB tended to escalate into more organised crime and 
therefore there is a need to target this 

 The scale of the problems are recognised and it is felt that the Police and the 
Council have a better idea of how to address these issues than in the past and the 
Youth Council  and young people are involved in discussions  

 It was noted that Universal youth funding has been protected however there is a 
need to involve young people in the development of this to ensure what is provided 
is what young people want to access 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2016 
 

3 
 

 The Committee expressed the view that it was essential that the additional monies 
were spent wisely and the outcomes effectively analysed. It was stated that an 
evaluation framework is being drawn up and to look at where outcomes have been 
successful 

 Programmes in schools were taking place to warn of the dangers of child sexual 
exploitation  and a group has been established to look at methods of dealing with 
child sexual exploitation involving young people 

 A Member stated that she would like to see the work going on in youth hubs to be 
more ward based and enquired whether there is scope for this in the future. The 
Executive Member stated that whilst estate based provision is important the youth 
hubs could provide activities of a specialist nature that could be provided locally and 
there needed to be a balance of provision provided 

 A Member expressed the view that some areas now had no community facilities and 
that young people did not have the facilities available to access and that particularly 
in these areas schools needed to play an increased role, particularly where they had 
S106 community access commitments 

 In response to a question it was stated that work will be going on with about 100 of 
the most difficult young people and work would be done in schools and youth 
projects. Schools are increasing their involvement with Chance UK and work has 
been extended to reach more young people. A restorative justice officer will also 
shortly be taking up their post 

 In response to a question it was stated that a future measure of success it was 
stated that this would be reducing the large number of young people subject to the 
youth offending service and a better offer to the Courts could reduce the costs of 
young people in custody 

 The Committee stated that they would welcome an update in 6 months on how the 
additional £500k has been invested given the high priority of tackling youth crime 

 Reference was made to the fact that 1:1 interventions were expensive and that any 
programmes put in place needed to be the appropriate ones. There also needed to 
be assistance provided, not only to the most prolific offenders, but also to those on 
the periphery of gangs, and younger siblings of offenders 

 The Chair stated that funding should be directed at the areas with best outcomes 
 
RESOLVED: 
That a report be submitted in 6 months to update the Committee on the proposals for 
spending the additional £500k allocated to tackling youth crime by the Council is to be 
invested 
 
The Chair thanked Councillor Calouri and officers from the Children’s Services Department 
for attending 
 
 

246 REVENUE BUDGET PROVISIONAL OUTTURN 2015/16 (Item 11) 
 
Councillor Richard Watts stated that he was deputising for Councillor Hull on this item. 
Steve Key, Service Director Finance was also present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 It was noted that there had been a £2.9 m overspend in the previous financial year 
2015/16 and this had  been funded from contingency 

 There were increasing pressures on the budget due to the rise in the number of 
people requiring temporary accommodation, and there had been an in year cut in 
the Public Health budget 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2016 
 

4 
 

 In addition there had been an increase in the numbers of unaccompanied asylum 
seekers and an increase in children in social care 

 In response to a question as to the overspends in the E&R budget it was stated that 
one of the reasons for this had been caution from Members in the impact of some of 
the savings on services and in some other instances costs that were not in the 
Council’s control had increased, such as the NLWA. In addition, there is a need to 
look at whether the income generation targets set were feasible 

 Members noted that the 12 month progress of the Income Generation scrutiny 
review is due to come to the September meeting of the Committee and that the 
Committee as part of its work programme for the coming year would wish to focus 
on projects and income generation being pursued  by ICO 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted and that the Committee receive regular reports on ICO 
projects, as outlined above 

 
 

247 QUARTER 4 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Item 12) 
 
Councillor Richard Watts stated that he was deputising for Councillor Hull in respect of this 
item. Lela Kogbara, Assistant Chief Executive Strategy and Community Partnerships was 
also present. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 There are increasing financial pressures on adult social services, particularly in the 
area of sexual health and it was stated that details of the funding and proposals in 
relation to sexual health would be circulated to Members 

 Reference was made to the fact that the organisation of sexual health services 
across London could be improved and made more efficient. The provision of the 
service is currently being renegotiated to reduce the spend, without reducing the 
level of service provided 

 The Chair stated that he had discussions with the Executive Member Finance and 
Performance about revisions to the Performance Indicators and when these were 
concluded they would be reported to PPS/Scrutiny Review Committees for final 
approval 

 Reference was made to the quality of life measures, outlined at page 69 and it was 
stated that reductions in funding and the Housing and Planning Act would make this 
much more difficult to achieve, however there were still a number of measures the 
Council could take to improve the lives of residents 

 There were however significant challenges in the reductions in Adult Social Services 
funding by 2020 and in the schools budgets 

 Members were informed that across all services, Police, Council and health services 
spending on domestic violence is over £35m per year and that money could be 
saved if there is an increased focus on prevention. Whilst this is a challenge this 
could achieve results in the number of multiple children from families taken into care 
and there needed to be a focus on early intervention in the longer term 

 There is also a challenge of education budgets being cut in real terms and this will 
get worse with the Academisation programme and the proposals around the 
National Schools formula funding 

 Reference was made to the fact that schools were often not fulfilling their S106 
agreements to make school facilities available in the evenings. In addition, there is a 
possibility that RC schools were looking at an Academy model and that often 
schools did not want to open in the evenings as it costs them money to do so 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2016 
 

5 
 

 It was stated that it was pleasing that the PI target on accessing alternative 
therapies in mental health has been met 

 In response to a question it was stated that there is enormous pressure on the 
housing budget in terms of rehousing homeless families which has been made 
worse by the benefit cap and the reductions in Local Housing allowance. The Leader 
indicated that a report on local connections re: housing policy has been considered 
by the Executive recently and that he would circulate this to Members of the 
Committee 

 In relation to progress on the Council’s new build housing programme, the Leader 
stated that new build projects took a while to come on stream and that these were 
subject to peaks and troughs, however this should be looked at over a 4 year period. 
He added there is a challenge to deliver because of the loosening of the planning 
regulations on developers in terms of affordable housing 

 Reference was made to the increase in hate crime and that this could rise post 
Brexit,and that this is being looked at with the Police and that Police action needed 
to improve. The view was expressed that this issue should feature on the list of 
priorities at Safer Neighbourhood Panels 

 Discussion took place as to the recent attack at the Finsbury Park Mosque and that 
nobody has still been apprehended for this which is very disappointing 

 In relation to ASB this was well above the target figure and there is a strong 
relationship with youth offending.  It was stated that a large number of young people 
were subject to civil orders and work is being carried out to ascertain if this is 
appropriate 

 In response to a question it was stated that the Youth Offending service now has a 
new management structure  

 It was noted that a relatively small number of prolific offenders were committing a 
large number of crimes, and many offences were linked to the drugs market. There 
is a need for local intelligence from the Public to provide data for the Police, 
especially in hotspots 

 There is a need to involve Trident and the Metropolitan Police more in Islington, 
given the County Lines connections with the drugs market and Islington had not 
been regarded as a high priority in the past. This issue has now been raised with the 
Mayor of London in order to get more resources for tackling this 

 Reference was made to the fact that residents were often afraid of reporting crimes, 
intelligence etc. due to fear of reprisals. In addition there is a need to build up trust 
between the Police and residents on the sharing of information 

 In response to a question as to the number of children missing in care and it was 
stated that this information is regularly reviewed at Corporate Parenting Board. The 
majority of unaccompanied children in care were Albanian young men but there is 
not widespread problem of children going missing in Islington and children tended to 
go missing overnight and usually not for longer periods 

 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the Chair be requested to circulate the draft revised PI’s agreed with the 

Executive Member Finance and Performance to Members of the Committee when 
these are available 

(b)  That the Police be invited to the September, November and March meetings of the 
Committee to discuss the crime statistics in more detail  
 
The Chair thanked the Leader and Lela Kogbara for attending 

 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2016 
 

6 
 

248 USE OF AGENCY STAFF (Item 13) 
 
 Councillor Richard Watts, Leader of the Council and Debra Norman, Assistant Director HR 
and Governance was present for discussion of this item and outlined the report. 
 
During consideration of the report the following main points were made – 
 

 The Leader stated that the percentage of agency staff had reduced from 14.5% of 
the workforce to 13.3% of the workforce and the intention is to reduce this to 11.5% 
with a long term vision of 10% 

 The biggest area of agency staff employment is Housing and Adult Social Services 
particularly the need to employ care staff to provide cover in the event of sickness, 
leave etc. 

 It was noted that the Council as an employer paid significantly more than other care 
providers with the LLW 

 A Member enquired the length of time that agency workers were employed for as 
the Committee had seen instances in the past of some agency staff being employed 
for 5 years. In addition a number of agency staff had been employed for long 
periods, particularly BME staff, and if agency staff had to be employed for this length 
of time then they should be a permanent member of staff 

 The Leader stated there were 3 main areas that used agency/temporary staff – 
Housing repairs, E&R and social care 

 The Leader requested the Committee to note that the figures in relation to Public 
Health were slightly misleading given the few numbers of staff employed there 

 Members of the Committee expressed concern that they still felt that the number of 
agency/temporary staff is too high and the Leader responded that whilst recognising 
further reductions needed to be made, the numbers had fallen whilst number were 
rising in the rest of London 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That future reports include details of the grades, department and length of time 

that agency/temporary staff, (including where services have been brought back 
in house) have been employed for so that the Committee can monitor this to 
ensure numbers are decreasing 

(b) That the Committee continue to monitor the situation with regular reports to the 
Committee, and these be referred also to Audit Committee 

 
 

249 APPROVAL OF SCRUTINY TOPICS 2016/17 - VERBAL (Item 14) 
 
Discussion took place as to the scrutiny topics for 2016/17. A list of possible topics was laid 
round by Councillor Doolan. 
 
Following consideration it was - 
 
RESOLVED: 

(a) That the following scrutiny topics be approved – 
 
Policy and Performance – No specific topic at present but increased focus on the work of 
ICO and on crime statistics. Ad hoc task and finish topics may be added during the year at 
the discretion of the Committee which could include a focus on Domestic Violence and the 
impact on families and Job Centre Plus 
 



Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee -  4 July 2016 
 

7 
 

Children’s Services – Post 16 Education, Employment and Training plus one off topics on 
the following – 
The impact of school funding changes 
The shortage of school place 
The Prevent strategy and youth radicalisation 
The Educational attainment of BME pupils and white working class boys 
 
Health and Care – Access and Effectiveness of IAP and possible alternative arrangements 
 
Environment and Regeneration – Regeneration of Retail Areas plus one off topics on the 
following – 
Progress of installation of PV solar panels on Council buildings 
Use of BBQ’s in open spaces 
Promoting use of electric vehicles 
Flood preparedness 
 
 
Housing Services – Housing services for Vulnerable People  
 
(b) That the Chief Executive be invited to the next meeting of the Committee for discussion 
of the item on ICO 
 
 

250 MONITORING REPORT (Item ) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 10.15p.m. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


